MATERIAL FACT 

MOURA DUBEUX ENGENHARIA S.A. (“Company”) hereby informs its shareholders and the 

market in general that the Company’s Board of Directors approved, at a meeting held on this date, 

the distribution of dividends in the total amount of R$ 50,749,795.80 (fifty million, seven hundred 

forty-nine thousand, seven hundred ninety-five reais and eighty centavos), corresponding to the 

value of R$ 0.60 per common share issued by the Company (“Dividends”). 

Holders of the Company’s shares on November 14, 2025, will be entitled to the Dividends, respecting 

trades carried out up to and including that date.